THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI BHARATSINH SOL/—\NKI): Puri and Bhubaneswar Railway Stations have been identified
for development into world class stations through PPP (Public Private Partnership) mode, by
leveraging the land around and the air space above the stations. Bidding process for world class
station in PPP mode is initiated after Master Plan and Feasibility Report is prepared and in-
principle approval of local bodies is obtained. Preliminary works in this regard have been

undertaken at Puri and Bhubaneswar.

Work at site shall commence after award of concession and financial closure is achieved by

the concessionaire.
Construction of road under bridge/road over bridge at Dinakar Nagar, Hyderabad
1522. SHRINANDI YELLAIAH @ Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation (G.H.M.C.), Hyderabad
deposited a sum of Rs. 50 lakhs to Divisional Railway Manager, Secunderabad Division, as per
estimate given by Railway authorities vide Letter No. C\W/287/LC/CR/D. Nagar/Deposit/02,
dated 8 January, 2008 for construction of road under bridge/road over bridge at Dinakar Nagar,

Malkajgiri, Hyderabad;

(b) if so, the detailed reasons for not commencing the project, even after a long gap of

more than three years;
(c) whether the project would commence immediately; and
(d) if not, detailed reasons therefor and by when it is likely to Commence?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI BHARATSINH SOLANKI): (a) Yes, Sir. GHMC has deposited Rs.59.35 lakhs for
construction of a subway of 4x2.50m size for Railway portion of work at Railway Km. 15/14-15

between Sanathnagar and Maula Ali stations on Sanathnagar-tMaula Ali Bye pass section.
(b) and {c¢) Railway portion of work has already been completed,
(d) Does not arise
MEMU and EMU services
1523. DR. T.N. SEEMA: Will the Minister of BAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of MEMU and EMU services that have been sanctioned since 2004;

and

(b) the details thereof including cities and routes to which they have been sanctioned?
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THE

sanctioned since 2004. The details of EMU trains are as under:

MINISTER OF STATE IN

THE

MINISTRY OF
(SHRIBHARATSINH SOLANKI): (a) and (b) About 1082 EMU and 112 MEMU trains have been

RAILWAYS

Mumbai Suburban

Number of services

(a) Central Railway routes 388

(b) Western Railway routes 250
2. Kolkata Suburban

(a) Eastern Raitway routes 208

(b) South Eastern Railway routes 1%
3. Chennai Suburban 148
4, Secunderabad Suburban 57
5. Delhi area Suburban 1%

TOTAL 1082

Details of the MEMU services are given in Statement ( See below ).

Statement

Details of MEMU Services

Sl.No. Cities and Routes Number of services
1 2 3
1. Chennai Beach-Melmaruvathur 2
2. Chennai Beach-Arakkonam 2
3. Melmar uvathur-Villupuram 2
4, Chennai Central-Arakkonam 1
5. Chennai Beach-Tirumalpur 2
o. Chennai Beach-Vellore 2
7. Coimbatore-Shoranur 2
8. Erode-Coimbatore 2
Q. Avadi-Chennai Central 2
10. Chennai Central-Tirupati 2
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24,

25.

26.

2l

28.

29.

30.

3.

32.

33.

34,

35.

36.

37.

Tirupati-MNellore

Nellore-Chennai

Chennai-Avadi

Avadi-Chennai

Chennai-Nellore

Katpadi - Salem

Kollam - Ernakulam via Kottayam
Kollam -Nagercoil

Kollam - Ernakulam via Alappuzha
Asansol - Bokaro

Patha-Gaya

Jhajha-Patna

Patna-Ara

Jhajha-Patna

Patna-Buxar

Buxar-Mugalsarai

Agra-Bayana

Gondia- ltwari

Raipur-Durg

Bilaspur-Gevra Road
Bakaro-Asansol
Bankura-Bhojudih
Jhargram-Midnapur Jangalmahal
Bankura-Gokulnagar
Howrah-Ghatsila
Howrah-Midnapur

Jhargram -Dhanbad
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38.

39.

40,

1.

42.

43.

44,

45.

46.

a7,

18,

19,

50.

51,

52.

53.

54,

55.

50.

57,

o8,

59,

60,

ol.

62.

63.

64.

Howrah-Belda
Midnapur-Jhargram
Jhargram -Purulia
Asansol-Ranchi
Ambala Cantt.-Nangal Dam
MNizamuddin-Pahwval
Delhi-Ghaziabad
Dahanu Road-Panvel
Panvel-Vasai Road
asai Road -Panvel
Panvel-Vasai Road
asai Road -Panvel
Panvel-Vasai Road
Anand-Ahmedabad
Anand-Ahmedabad
Vasai Road-Panvel
Dahanu Road-Panvel
Vasai Road-Panvel
Vijayawada-Tenali
Tenali-Vijayawada
Vijayawada-Tenali
Guntur-Tenali
Tenali-Guntur
Tenali-Guntur
Vijayawada-Guntur
Guntur-Vijayawada

Vijayawada-Guntur
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65. Falaknuma-Bhongir 1
6. Bhongir-Falaknuma 1
7. Falaknuma-Bhongir 1
68. Bhongir-Falaknuma 1
TaTAL 12

Burden on Railways due to diesel price hike

1524, SHRI NAND KUMAR SAl: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to

state:

(a) whether Railways has made any assessment to find out the burden of diesel bill after

the recent increase of the prices of diesel in the country;
(b) ifso, the details thereof;

(¢) whether Railways has identified the resources for managing such excess diesel bill;

and
(d) ifso, the details thereof 7

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
{SHRIBHARATSINH SOLANKI): (a) to (d) Yes, Sir. The recent hike of Rs. 3/- per litre from 24
June, 2011 is estimated to incur additional cost of Rs 560 crore in the current year. Railways will
make efforts to absorb the impact within the Budget Grant by taking various economy and

austerity measures. The position will be further reviewed at the Revised Estimate stage.
Setting up of mega kitchens

1525. SHRI M.V, MYSURA REDDY: Wil the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to

state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Raihways is going to set up 170 mega kitchens to improve the

quality of food supplied in trains;
(b) if 0, the details of kitchens proposed to be set up in Andhra Pradesh;

(c¢) whether any help from Institute of Hotel Management, Catering Institutes, Food

Crafts Institutes, elc., is being taken;
(d) ifso, the details thereof; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?
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