THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI BHARATSINH SOLANKI): Puri and Bhubaneswar Railway Stations have been identified for development into world class stations through PPP (Public Private Partnership) mode, by leveraging the land around and the air space above the stations. Bidding process for world class station in PPP mode is initiated after Master Plan and Feasibility Report is prepared and inprinciple approval of local bodies is obtained. Preliminary works in this regard have been undertaken at Puri and Bhubaneswar.

Work at site shall commence after award of concession and financial closure is achieved by the concessionaire.

#### Construction of road under bridge/road over bridge at Dinakar Nagar, Hyderabad

1522. SHRI NANDI YELLAIAH: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

- (a) whether Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation (G.H.M.C.), Hyderabad deposited a sum of Rs. 50 lakhs to Divisional Railway Manager, Secunderabad Division, as per estimate given by Railway authorities *vide* Letter No. CW/287/LC/CR/D. Nagar/Deposit/02, dated 8 January, 2008 for construction of road under bridge/road over bridge at Dinakar Nagar, Malkajgiri, Hyderabad;
- (b) if so, the detailed reasons for not commencing the project, even after a long gap of more than three years;
  - (c) whether the project would commence immediately; and
  - (d) if not, detailed reasons therefor and by when it is likely to Commence?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI BHARATSINH SOLANKI): (a) Yes, Sir. GHMC has deposited Rs.59.35 lakhs for construction of a subway of 4x2.50m size for Railway portion of work at Railway Km. 15/14-15 between Sanathnagar and Maula Ali stations on Sanathnagar-Maula Ali Bye pass section.

- (b) and (c) Railway portion of work has already been completed,
- (d) Does not arise

### MEMU and EMU services

1523. DR. T.N. SEEMA: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

- (a) the number of MEMU and EMU services that have been sanctioned since 2004; and
  - (b) the details thereof including cities and routes to which they have been sanctioned?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI BHARATSINH SOLANKI): (a) and (b) About 1082 EMU and 112 MEMU trains have been sanctioned since 2004. The details of EMU trains are as under:

1.	Mumbai Suburban	Number of services
	(a) Central Railway routes	388
	(b) Western Railway routes	250
2.	Kolkata Suburban	
	(a) Eastern Railway routes	208
	(b) South Eastern Railway routes	16
3.	Chennai Suburban	148
4.	Secunderabad Suburban	57
5.	Delhi area Suburban	15
	TOTAL	1082

Details of the MEMU services are given in Statement (See below).

Statement

# Details of MEMU Services

SI.No.	Cities and Routes	Number of services
1	2	3
1.	Chennai Beach-Melmaruvathur	2
2.	Chennai Beach-Arakkonam	2
3.	Melmaruvathur-Villupuram	2
4.	Chennai Central-Arakkonam	1
5.	Chennai Beach-Tirumalpur	2
6.	Chennai Beach-Vellore	2
7.	Coimbatore-Shoranur	2
8.	Erode-Coimbatore	2
9.	Avadi-Chennai Central	2
10.	Chennai Central-Tirupati	2

1	2	3
11.	Tirupati-Nellore	2
12.	Nellore-Chennai	1
13.	Chennai-Avadi	1
14.	Avadi-Chennai	1
15.	Chennai-Nellore	1
16.	Katpadi - Salem	2
17.	Kollam - Ernakulam via Kottayam	2
18.	Kollam -Nagercoil	2
19.	Kollam - Ernakulam via Alappuzha	2
20.	Asansol - Bokaro	2
21.	Patna-Gaya	2
22.	Jhajha-Patna	2
23.	Patna-Ara	2
24.	Jhajha-Patna	2
25.	Patna-Buxar	2
26.	Buxar-Mugalsarai	2
27.	Agra-Bayana	2
28.	Gondia-Itwari	2
29.	Raipur-Durg	2
30.	Bilaspur-Gevra Road	2
31.	Bakaro-Asansol	2
32.	Bankura-Bhojudih	2
33.	Jhargram-Midnapur Jangalmahal	2
34.	Bankura-Gokulnagar	2
35.	Howrah-Ghatsila	2
36.	Howrah-Midnapur	2
37.	Jhargram-Dhanbad	2

1	2	3
38.	Howrah-Belda	2
39.	Midnapur-Jhargram	2
40.	Jhargram - Purulia	2
41.	Asansol-Ranchi	2
42.	Ambala CanttNangal Dam	2
43.	Nizamuddin-Palwal	2
44.	Delhi-Ghaziabad	2
45.	Dahanu Road-Panvel	1
46.	Panvel-∀asai Road	1
47.	√asai Road-Panvel	1
48.	Panvel-∀asai Road	1
49.	Vasai Road-Panvel	1
50.	Panvel-∀asai Road	1
51.	Anand-Ahmedabad	2
52.	Anand-Ahmedabad	2
53.	√asai Road-Panvel	2
54.	Dahanu Road-Panvel	2
55.	∀asai Road-Panvel	2
56.	√ijayawada-Tenali	1,
57.	Tenali-Vijayawada	1
58.	√ijayawada-Tenali	1
59.	Guntur-Tenali	1
60.	Tenali-Guntur	1
61.	Tenali-Guntur	1
62.	Vijayawada-Guntur	1
63.	Guntur-∀ijayawada	1
64.	Vijayawada-Guntur	1

1	2	3
65.	Falaknuma-Bhongir	1
66.	Bhongir-Falaknuma	1
67.	Falaknuma-Bhongir	1
68.	Bhongir-Falaknuma	1
	TOTAL	112

### Burden on Railways due to diesel price hike

- 1524. SHRI NAND KUMAR SAI: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:
- (a) whether Railways has made any assessment to find out the burden of diesel bill after the recent increase of the prices of diesel in the country;
  - (b) if so, the details thereof;
- (c) whether Railways has identified the resources for managing such excess diesel bill; and
  - (d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI BHARATSINH SOLANKI): (a) to (d) Yes, Sir. The recent hike of Rs. 3/- per litre from 24 June, 2011 is estimated to incur additional cost of Rs 560 crore in the current year. Railways will make efforts to absorb the impact within the Budget Grant by taking various economy and austerity measures. The position will be further reviewed at the Revised Estimate stage.

## Setting up of mega kitchens

- 1525. SHRI M.V. MYSURA REDDY: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:
- (a) whether it is a fact that Railways is going to set up 170 mega kitchens to improve the quality of food supplied in trains;
  - (b) if so, the details of kitchens proposed to be set up in Andhra Pradesh;
- (c) whether any help from Institute of Hotel Management, Catering Institutes, Food Crafts Institutes, etc., is being taken;
  - (d) if so, the details thereof; and
  - (e) if not, the reasons therefor?